

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-1532

DANIEL LUGO,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 40

ARGUMENT 41

 I. THE DENIAL OF THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS
 INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND
 PRESENT NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION SHOULD BE
 AFFIRMED. 41

 II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE
 CLAIM CONCERNING JUROR SCHLEHUBER. 55

 III. THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR
 FAILING TO OBJECT TO A COMMENT IN CLOSING WAS
 PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED. 65

 IV. THE VIENNA CONVENTION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY
 SUMMARILY DENIED. 70

 V. THE *BRADY* AND *GIGLIO* CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DENIED
 AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. 79

 IV. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND. 90

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 23

Allen v. State,
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 83

American Insurance Ass'n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 76

Anderson v. State,
822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002) 41

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 58

Barnes v. State,
58 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1951) 67

Birch v. Albert,
761 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... 62, 63

Blaylock v. State,
537 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... 63

Blumberg v. USAA Casualty Ins.,
790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001) 64

Bolender v. Singletary,
16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) 44

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)39, 40, 79, 80,
.....81, 83, 84, 85,
..... 87, 88, 90

Breard v. Greene,
523 U.S. 371 (1998) 73

Breedlove v. Singletary,
595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) 98

Breedlove v. State,
580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991) 84, 86, 87

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	56, 60
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	60
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	92
<i>Buenoano v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	57
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	52
<i>Bustillo v. Johnson</i> , 546 U.S. 1002 (2005)	25
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S390 (Fla. Jul. 5, 2007)	65
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	68, 69
<i>Chester v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	60
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	59
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	76
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	46
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	52
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	73, 74
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	84, 85

<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira,</i> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	62
<i>Diaz v. State,</i> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	92
<i>Duest v. State,</i> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	94
<i>Dufour v. State,</i> 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	46
<i>Dupont v. State,</i> 556 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	86
<i>Elledge v. State,</i> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	56, 57
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	51
<i>Ferguson v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	47
<i>Francis v. Barton,</i> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	79, 81, 95
<i>Francis v. Franklin,</i> 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	46
<i>Franks v. Delaware,</i> 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	93, 97
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S210 (Fla. May 3, 2007)	66
<i>Freeman v. State,</i> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	66
<i>Frisbie v. Collins,</i> 342 U.S. 519 (1952)	96
<i>Garnett v. McClellan,</i> 767 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	62

<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	56
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	77
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	39, 40, 79, 80, 81, 84, 85, 87, 88, 90
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	71, 72, 73, 74
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Groover v. Singletary</i> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	98
<i>Ham v. Dunmire</i> , 891 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2004)	78
<i>Happ v. Moore</i> , 784 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2001)	56
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	65
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	98
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	77
<i>James v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	62
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	57, 58
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	51, 57
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886)	96

<i>Kokal v. Dugger</i> , 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	98
<i>Lindsay v. King</i> , 894 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	78
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	70
<i>Lowrey v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998)	59
<i>Lugo v. Florida</i> , 540 U.S. 920 (2003)	20
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003).	15, 20, 67, 81
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	71, 72, 83, 84, 85
<i>Marcolini v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1996)	46
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	65
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	62
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	66
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	90, 91
<i>Murphy v. Hurst</i> , 881 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	62
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	84, 85
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	95

<i>Preston v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S296 (Fla. May 31, 2007)	66
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	61, 65, 75, 98
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	54
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. Apr. 12, 2007)	84, 85
<i>Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002)	61, 64
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	66
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	60
<i>Routly v. Singletary</i> , 33 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1994)	85
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	84
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006)	72, 74, 76, 77
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 1001 (2005)	25
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	46
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	94
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 418 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	78
<i>State v. Gillis</i> , 876 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	78

<i>State v. Hamilton,</i> 387 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	78
<i>State v. Lewis,</i> 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	54
<i>State v. McGough,</i> 536 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	63
<i>State v. Ottrock,</i> 573 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	78
<i>State v. Riechmann,</i> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	51, 54
<i>State v. Rodgers,</i> 347 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1977)	59
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	44, 46
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	43, 44, 46, 51,52, 55, 64, 68
<i>Swafford v. Dugger,</i> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	65
<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	57
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	68
<i>United States v. Addonizio,</i> 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	70
<i>United States v. Antonakeas,</i> 255 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2001)	75
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997).....	85
<i>United States v. De la Pava,</i> 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)	78

<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002).....	78
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	78
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	85
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	85
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 232 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2000)	78
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	96
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	67
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	51
<i>Villegas v. State</i> , 546 S.E.2d 504 (Ga. 2001)	78
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	91, 95
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	83
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	52, 54
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S377 (Fla. Jun. 28, 2007)	50
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	44
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	69, 70

Wood v. Bartholomew,
516 U.S. 1 (1995) 84, 87

Statutes

§40.01, Fla. Stat. (1997) 60
§40.013, Fla. Stat. (1997) 60
§90.404, Fla. Stat. 86
§90.609, Fla. Stat. 86
§90.610, Fla. Stat. 86
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85156, 58, 90, 91,
..... 92
